



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NICHOLAS KROLL,)	
)	No.: 266, 021
Plaintiff Below,)	
Appellant,)	Court Below:
)	Court of Chancery
v.)	C.A. No. 2019-0969-KSJM
)	
CITY OF WILMINGTON, CITY OF)	
WILMINGTON POLICE DEPARTMENT,)	
and MICHAEL PURZYCKI, in his official)	
capacity as Mayor of the City of)	
Wilmington,)	
)	
Defendants Below,)	
Appellees.)	

**APPELLEES CITY OF WILMINGTON, CITY OF WILMINGTON
POLICE DEPARTMENT, AND MICHAEL PURZYCKI'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Aaron C. Baker, Esquire (No. 5588)
CITY OF WILMINGTON LAW DEPARTMENT
Louis L. Redding City/County Building
800 N. French Street, 9th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 576-2186
acbaker@wilmingtonde.gov
Attorney for Appellees

Dated: November 8, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

I. BACKGROUND. 4

 A. The Parties and Other Relevant Entities.4

 B. The City and Police Union’s Collective Bargaining Agreement; Contractual
 Disciplinary Grievance Procedure.....5

 C. The City Charter’s Residency Requirement; Changes to the Annual
 Residency Declaration; and the Arbitration Award.6

II. WPD’S OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS INVESTIGATES
KROLL..... 9

III. WPD’S DISCIPLINARY COMPLAINT HEARING BOARD
UNANIMOUSLY CONCLUDES THAT KROLL WAS GUILTY OF THE
RESIDENCY CHARGE AND THE DISHONESTY CHARGE. 10

IV. WPD’S APPEAL BOARD AFFIRMS THE FINDINGS OF THE
DISCIPLINARY COMPLAINT HEARING BOARD; KROLL’S
EMPLOYMENT WITH THE CITY IS TERMINATED..... 13

V. KROLL FILES, BUT THEN ABANDONS, AN “APPEAL” IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT..... 13

VI. KROLL SEEKS TO RESSURECT HIS CHALLENGES TO THE
ADMINISTRATIVE BOARDS’ FINDINGS RELATED TO THE
RESIDENCY CHARGE AND THE DISHONESTY CHARGE UNDER THE
GUISE OF A CBA-RELATED DECLARATORY JUDGMENT ACTION. 15

 A. Kroll’s Amended Complaint.15

 B. Appellees Move to Dismiss Kroll’s Amended Complaint for Lack of
 Subject-Matter Jurisdiction.16

 C. The Court of Chancery Dismisses Kroll’s Amended Complaint.....17

ARGUMENT19

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY COMMITTED HARMLESS ERROR WHEN, IN DISMISSING THE AMENDED COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION, IT MISINTERPRETED THE CBA AS REQUIRING KROLL TO ARBITRATE HIS CLAIMS WHERE, IN ANY EVENT, KROLL DID NOT OTHERWISE SUFFICIENTLY PLEAD A CLAIM FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF AND HAD AN ADEQUATE REMEDY AT LAW IN THE SUPERIOR COURT..... 19

A. Question Presented.....19

B. Scope of Review.....19

C. Merits of Argument.....20

 i. The Court of Chancery committed legal error when it concluded that §§ 4.1-4.6 of the CBA required Kroll to arbitrate his claims and, thus, provided him with an adequate remedy at law.21

 ii. The Court of Chancery’s legal error, however, was harmless because Kroll did not otherwise sufficiently plead a claim for equitable relief and had an adequate remedy at law in the Superior Court.....22

CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	23
<i>Candlewood Timber Grp., LLC v. Pan Am. Energy, LLC</i> , 859 A.2d 989 (Del. 2004)	20, 24
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , C.A. No. 16297-NC, 1999 Del. Ch. LEXIS 134 (Ch. June 15, 1999).....	26
<i>Christiana Town Ctr. Ltd. Liab. Co. v. New Castle Cty.</i> , No. 20215, 2003 Del. Ch. LEXIS 60 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2003)	20, 28
<i>De Adler v. Upper N.Y. Inv. Co. LLC</i> , No. 6896-VCN, 2013 Del. Ch. LEXIS 267 (Ch. Oct. 31, 2013)	4, 20
<i>Folks v. Scott</i> , 1998 Del. Ch. LEXIS 188 (Ch. Oct. 8, 1998).....	26
<i>Gladney v. City of Wilmington</i> , No. 5717-VCP, 2011 Del. Ch. LEXIS 182 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2011)	21, 25, 27, 29
<i>Loudon v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997)	23
<i>Maddrey v. Justice of the Peace Court 13</i> , 956 A.2d 1204 (Del. 2008)	25
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	20
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001).....	23

Statutes

11 Del. C. ch. 92	6, 22
22 Del. C. § 841	7
City of Wilmington Charter § 3-304.....	6
Wilm. C. § 2-151	7
